are non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and
the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While
management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature
and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these
non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Six Months Ended September 2018
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 2018
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal

Related Costs (a)

Relocation and
other

Restructuring
Costs (b)

Impact of
U.S. Tax

Act (c)  Adjusted

Contribution
from

Divestitures (d)
Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $3,219,390  $ —  $ —  $ —  $3,219,390  $ (30,584)  $3,188,806

Gross profit  1,673,999  2,891  2,948  —  1,679,838  (10,898)  1,668,940

Percent  52.0%   52.2%   52.3%

Operating income  544,986  9,151  10,716  —  564,853  743   565,596

Percent  16.9%   17.5%   17.7%

Other income (expense), net  (31,970)  32,321  —  —  351   (3)  348

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e) 1.04  0.09  0.02  0.04  1.19  —  1.19

Six Months Ended September 2018

As Reported
under
GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation and
other

Restructuring
Costs (b)

Impact of
U.S. Tax

Act (c)  Adjusted

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(d)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $5,356,525  $ —  $ —  $ —  $5,356,525  $ (91,852)  $5,264,673

Gross profit  2,805,845  7,214  2,948  —  2,816,007  (36,022)  2,779,985

Percent  52.4%   52.6%   52.8%

Operating income  658,085  28,306  10,716  —  697,107  (8,562)  688,545

Percent  12.3%   13.0%   13.1%

Other income (expense), net  (51,395)  32,010  —  —  (19,385)  5   (19,380)

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e) 1.19  0.13  0.02  0.03  1.37  (0.02)  1.36

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands,
which totaled $8.4 million and $27.2 million for the three and six months ended September 2018, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses
associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $0.8 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and six months ended
September 2018. Additionally, the costs included estimated non-operating losses on sale related to the divestitures of the Reef® brand and Van Moer business, totaling